AGENDA

Dickson Beer Board Special Session
Monday, Aug. 18, 2025
following the Finance and Management Committee
Council Chambers, Dickson City Hall
Mayor Don L. Weiss Jr., O.D. presiding

Call to Order Mayor Weiss
Roll Call City Recorder
Special Session

1. Hearing for 76 Mini Food Mart, 508 Henslee Drive, for violation of Dickson Municipal
Code § 8-2-212(4) on July 3, 2025 (first offense)

2. Hearing for Fast Stop Market #3, 2415 Hwy. 70 E., for violation of Dickson Municipal
Code § 8-2-212(4) on July 3, 2025 (first offense)

Adjournment



MINUTES

City of Dickson Beer Board
Following Finance and Management Committee
Monday, Aug. 18, 2025
Council Chambers at Dickson City Hall

The City of Dickson Beer Board met the eighteenth day of August, 2025, for a special session in
the Council Chambers of Dickson City Hall, 600 East Walnut Street, immediately following the
Finance and Management Committee meeting.

Call to Order
Mayor Don L. Weiss Jr. called the meeting to order at 6:38 pm.

Roll Call Present Absent
Mayor

Don L Weiss Jr. X

City Council (Ward)
Jason Epley (1)

Brett Reynolds (1%)
Shane Chandler (29
Kyle Sanders (2"
Stacey Levine (3™)
Horace Perkins III (3)
Dwight Haynes (4)
Michael Outlaw (4")
A quorum was present and the following business transacted.
Recorder Chris Norman served as recording secretary.
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Others present: City Attorney Jerry Smith, City Administrator David Travis, Tax Collector Angie
Brown, Treasurer Tammy Dotson, Fire Chief Richard Greer, Police Chief Seth Lyles, Recorder
Chris Norman, Planning and Zoning Director Jason Pilkinton, Senior Activity Center Director
Joan Rial, Public Works Director Bret Stock, Court Clerk Gina Swaner, Assistant Police Chief
Todd Christian, Assistant Public Works Director Cooper Morris, Fire Prevention Officer Mike
Osman, Det. Katrena Pulley and Sgt. Eric Chandler and others as indicated on the sign-in sheet.

Special Session

1. Hearing for 76 Mini Food Mart, 508 Henslee Drive, for violation of Dickson
Municipal Code § 8-2-212(4) on July 3, 2025 (first offense)
Representing 76 Mini Food Mart Alpesh Chaudhari admitted the July 3, 2025, violation of
selling alcohol to an underage individual in violation of DMC § 8-2-212(4) and waived a
hearing.
Motion to find 76 Mini Food Mart in violation for a 1* offense: Councilperson Outlaw
Second: Councilperson Chandier



Roll Call

Jason Epley (1%

Brett Reynolds (1)
Shane Chandler (2")
Kyle Sanders (2™)
Horace Perkins 111 (3'%)
Stacey Levine (3™)
Dwight Haynes (4™
Michael Outlaw (4™
Motion passed 7-0-1.
Per DMC § 8-213(4), a penalty of a 14-day suspension of the beer permit or a $1,000 civil penalty
in lieu of suspension was assessed. The penalty must be paid within seven days or the suspension
begins at midnight of the eighth day. (The civil penalty was paid Aug. 20, 2025)

No Abstain  Absent
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1. Hearing for Fast Stop Market #3, 2415 Hwy. 70 E., for violation of Dickson Municipal
Code § 8-2-212(4) on July 3, 2025 (first offense)
Representing Fast Stop Market #3, Nina Tompkins and Michael Kuenzel admitted the July
3, 2025, violation of selling alcohol to an underage individual in violation of § DMC 8-2-
212(4) and waived a hearing. Certificates from the TABC Responsible Beer Vendor
program were presented.
Motion to find Fast Stop Market #3 in violation for a 1st offense: Councilperson Levine
Second: Councilperson Sanders
Roll Call Yes  No Abstain __Absent
Jason Epley (1%
Brett Reynolds (1%)
Shane Chandler (2"%)
Kyle Sanders (2"%)
Horace Perkins III (3'%)
Stacey Levine (3™)
Dwight Haynes (4'")
Michael OQutlaw (4'")
Motion passed 8-0-0.
Per DMC § 8-214(4), a civil penalty of $1,000 was assessed as a Responsible Beer Vendor. The
penalty must be paid within seven days. (The civil penalty was paid Aug. 21, 2025)
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Adjournment

With no other business to come before the Beer Board, Mayor Weiss adjourned the meeting at
6:47 pm without objection.
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SIGN IN SHEET

The City of Dickson maintains a record of everyone attending public meetings to be included with
the minutes. Please sign in to record your attendance.

Finance and Management/Beer Board
6:00 pm Monday, Aug. 18, 2025
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Public Comment Registration

FINANCE AND MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
Meeting Date: Aug. 18, 2025

Print Name: I Wish to Comment on Item(s):
Address:

City/State/Zip: City of Dickson Resident:
Signature: Yes _ No

By signing I pledge to abide by all guidelines for the public comment period.

Print Name: I Wish to Comment on Item(s):
Address:

City/State/Zip: City of Dickson Resident:
Signature: _ Yes No

By signing I pledge to abide by all guidelines for the public comment period.

Print Name: I Wish to Comment on ltem(s):
Address:

City/State/Zip: City of Dickson Resident:
Signature: ~Yes _ No

By signing I pledge to abide by all guidelines for the public comment period,

Print Name: I Wish to Comment on Item(s):
Address:

City/State/Zip: City of Dickson Resident:
Signature: Yes _ No

By signing I pledge to abide by all guidelines for the public comment period.

Print Name: I Wish to Comment on Item(s):
Address:

City/State/Zip: City of Dickson Resident:
Signature: Yes ~ No

By signing I pledge to abide by all guidelines for the public comment period.
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